Level 2- Observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 using observable market inputs
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3- Unobservable inputs using models where one or more significant inputs are not observable.

   Actual Actual
$000 Level 2024 2023
Financial assets
Forward foreign exchange contracts  2 3 886

Financial liabilities
Forward foreign exchange contracts  2 5,459 294

There are no transfers between the different levels of the fair value hierarchy during the year (2023: nil).

17 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that Auckland Transport is exposed to adverse changes in interest rates which may result
in net financing costs exceeding annual budget. Auckland Transport is exposed to interest rate risk on loans from
Auckland Council.

To identify the exposure to movements in interest rates, Auckland Transport measure and control the risk through
sensitivity analysis. This is based on possible movements in the New Zealand dollar interest rate curve, with all other
variables held constant, measured as a basis points movement (where 100 basis points equal 1 per cent).

P a g e  44 | 56

17 Interest rate risk (continued)

The impact on potential surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) calculated using loans from
Auckland Council exposures at balance date are as follows:

  2024 2023
  -100bps/-1% +100bps/+1% -100bps/-1% +100bps/+1%

$000 Surplus/
(Deficit) Equity Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity Surplus/
(Deficit) Equity Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

Loans from Auckland Council 4,582 - (4,582) - 4,683 - (4,683) -

18 Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk for fluctuation in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument due
to adverse movements in foreign exchange rates. Auckland Transport is exposed to foreign exchange risk when
it purchases goods and services denominated in a foreign currency.

Auckland Transport seeks to limit foreign exchange risk by entering into forward foreign exchange contracts
to hedge exposures on material foreign currency denominated capital and operating expenditure.

At 30 June 2024, Auckland Transport does not have material exposure to foreign exchange risk since all foreign